

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
MYLAN PHARMACEUTICALS INC.)	
)	
and)	
)	
MATRIX LABORATORIES LTD.)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	Case No. 1:11-cv-00566-RWR
v.)	(REDACTIONS UNDER SEAL)
)	
UNITED STATES FOOD)	
AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION)	
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
OF MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

March 24, 2011

Douglas B. Farquhar (D.C. Bar No. 386573)
Karla L. Palmer (D.C. Bar No. 444353)
Kurt R. Karst (D.C. Bar No. 482615)
Hyman, Phelps & McNamara, P.C.
700 13th Street, N.W., Suite 1200
Washington, D.C. 20005
Phone: (202) 737-5600
Fax: (202) 737-9329

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....4

A. Interested Parties4

B. Regulatory Background5

C. Matrix’s ANDA9

D. Atorvastatin Calcium Tablets - LIPITOR®10

E. Ranbaxy’s Pending Atorvastatin ANDA12

F. FDA’s Long-Standing Application Integrity Policy13

G. Irreparable Harm15

III. LEGAL ARGUMENT18

A. Standard of Review for Issuance of a Preliminary Injunction.....18

B. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Claim That FDA’s Failure to Decide Whether to Reject Ranbaxy’s ANDA and Whether Ranbaxy Has 180-Day Marketing Exclusivity Is Unlawful, Unreasonable, Arbitrary, and Capricious19

1. Applicable Law, Regulations and the AIP Require FDA To Make a Decision Now Concerning the Ranbaxy Atorvastatin ANDA19

2. Agency Action Is Arbitrary and Capricious Where It Deviates from Established Policy or Precedent Without Adequate Explanation25

C. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm If FDA Further Delays a Decision on Ranbaxy’s ANDA.....26

D. The Public Interest Benefits If the Court Requires FDA to Make a Decision on the Status of Ranbaxy’s ANDA30

E.	Other Interested Parties Will Not be Injured by the Issuance of the Requested Injunction Pending a Full Hearing on the Merits.....	31
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American Therapeutics v. Sullivan, 755 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1990)..... 24

Arkansas Dairy Coop. Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric., 573 F.3d 815 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 19

Boesche v. Udall, 373 U.S. 472 (1963)..... 24

CityFed Fin. Corp. v. Office of Thrift Supervision, 58 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 19

Gun South, Inc. v. Brady, 877 F.2d 858 (11th Cir. 1989)..... 24

Mova Pharm. Corp. v. Shalala, 140 F.3d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 19

Mova Pharm. Corp. v. Shalala, 955 F. Supp. 128 (D.D.C. 1997)..... 26

Mylan Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Shalala, 81 F.Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2000) 5, 6, 19, 30

Sataki v. Broadcasting Bd. of Governors, 733 F. Supp. 2d 22 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 19

Sottera, Inc. v. FDA, 627 F.3d 891 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 19

Teva Pharm. USA, Inc. v. Sebelius, 595 F.3d 1303 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 25

Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 355 *et. seq.*..... 5

21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(1)(C)-(D) 7

21 U.S.C. § 355(j) 6

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A) 7

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(vii) 7

Statutes (cont.)

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(vii)-(viii)..... 6

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(4)..... 8, 20, 25

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(5)(B)(iv)(I)-(II)(2002)..... 6, 7, 12

5 U.S.C. § 551(13) 25

5 U.S.C. § 701(b)(2)..... 25

5 U.S.C. § 706 25

Regulations

21 C.F.R. § 314.50(d)(1)..... 7

21 C.F.R. § 314.110(c)(1)..... 23

21 C.F.R. § 314.127(a)..... 20
